

CNR No. DLST01-004582-2019
SC 410/2019
STATE Vs. KESHAV @ ANUP ETC.
FIR No. 547/2017
Under Section : 174A/307/34 IPC & 25/27, Arms Act
PS : Sangam Vihar

11.05.2026

Present:- None for the State.
Accused Keshav @ Anup and Kamal Kishore @
Honey Singh on bail.
Accused Rohit @ Titu is present.
Sh. Mohd. Faizan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh.
Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for Accused Rohit @
Titu.
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Accused Keshav
@ Anup.
Proxy counsel for accused Rohit @ Titu has filed an
an application for cancellation of NBWs of accused Rohit @
Titu.

Heard. Perused.

It is the submission that on 16.04.2026, applicant /
accused Rohit @ Titu met with an accident from his motorcycle
and his leg was twisted due to which he could not appear in the
Court on date of hearing 16.04.2026.

In support of the aforesaid contention, the applicant
has not filed any supporting medical document. Even despite
asking thrice, applicant / accused / proxy counsel could not show
any supporting medical document depicting aforesaid condition
of accused Rohit @ Titu incapacitating him to appear on
16.04.2026.

CNR No. DLST01-004582-2019
SC 410/2019
STATE Vs. KESHAV @ ANUP ETC.
FIR No. 547/2017
Under Section : 174A/307/34 IPC & 25/27, Arms Act
PS : Sangam Vihar
: 2 :

Issued NBWs of accused Rohit @ Titu and notice under Section 446, Cr.P.C. to his surety Om Prakash have been received back with report that neither the accused nor his surety / father are residing at the given address as they had shifted to Faridabad, Haryana long time ago.

Till date, the accused Rohit @ Titu has not placed on record his present residential address after shifting from his previous residence at J.J. Camp, Tigri address.

The accused did not even furnish his present residential address and never informed the Court of shifting from his previous residence at J.J. Camp, Tigri address.

In this fact of the matter, the application of accused Rohit @ Titu is devoid of justifiable grounds for his absence on 16.04.2026 and it is accordingly dismissed.

Accused Rohit @ Titu be sent to jail.

Fixed 02.06.2026 for prosecution evidence.

Issue summons to Constable Ashwani and HC Dharmender mentioned at Sr. No. 2 and 5 respectively in the list of prosecution witnesses ; IO and MHC(M) with case property for next date of hearing.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (nc)